

Nos. 08-4241 and 08-4243 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et. al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO and VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, *et. al.***

*Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Case Nos. 08-3696, 08-3697
Honorable Milton I. Shadur Presiding*

William N. Howard
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 360-6415
Facsimile: (312) 360-6996

Stephen A. Kolodziej
Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd
33 North Dearborn Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone: (312) 781-1970
Facsimile: (312) 781-9202

Stephen P. Halbbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030

Stephen P. Halbbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Rd., Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030

*Counsel for Appellants:
National Rifle Association of America,
Inc., Robert Klein Engler and Dr. Gene
A. Reisinger, Case No. 08-4243*

*Counsel for Appellants:
National Rifle Association of America,
Inc., Kathryn Tyler, Van Welton, and
Brett Benson, Case No. 08-4241*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Appellate Court No: 08-4241

Short Caption: National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v City of Chicago

Table of Contents

<u>Table of Authorities</u>	ii
<u>Statement of Jurisdiction</u>	1
<u>Statement of Issues Presented</u>	2
<u>Statement of the Case</u>	2
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	4
<u>Summary of the Argument</u>	10
<u>Argument</u>	15
Standard of Review	15
I. The Right to Have Arms is a Fundamental, Personal Right Explicitly Guaranteed by the Constitution	15
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Intended to Protect the Right to Have Arms From State Violation	17
III. Nineteenth Century Precedents Held that the Bill of Rights Does Not Apply Directly to the States, but Did Not Decide Whether Such Guarantees Are Incorporated Into the Fourteenth Amendment	26
A. <i>Cruikshank, Presser, and Miller</i> “Did Not Engage in the Sort of Fourteenth Amendment Inquiry Required by Our Later Cases”	26
B. <i>Heller</i> Supercedes Circuit Precedent Which “Did Not Engage in the Sort of Fourteenth Amendment Inquiry Required by Our Later [Supreme Court] Cases”	30
IV. The “Fourteenth Amendment Inquiry Required by Our Later Cases” Mandates Incorporation of the Second Amendment	35

V. Handgun Prohibitions Which Exempt Privileged
Classes of Persons Violate Equal Protection 42

Conclusion..... 46

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aldridge v. Commonwealth, 4 Va. 447,
2 Va. Cas. 447 (Gen. Ct. 1824) 18

Alexander v. State of Louisiana, 405 U.S. 625 (1972)..... 40

Anderson v. Milwaukee County, 433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore,
32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243, 8 L. Ed. 672 (1833) 18, 32

Bartkus v. Illinois, 359 U.S. 121 (1959)..... 41-42

Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226 (1964) 19

Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 39-40, 42

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 37-38

Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897) 36

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Office of Workers’ Compensation
Programs*, 54 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 30

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 40

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937)..... 37

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 10, 11, 12, *passim*

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)..... 23, 39

Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U.S. 229 (1963) 38

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Estate of Porter by Nelson v. Illinois, 36 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 25

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 38

Fiske v. Kansas, 274 U.S. 380 (1927)..... 37

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 37

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 25

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884) 40

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968) 24

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 33-34

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 38

Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,
616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 33

Miller v. Texas, 153 U.S. 535 (1894) 12, 27, 28-29, 30, 31

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 18

Nordyke v. King, 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 32

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 18

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... 33, 39

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 41

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) 39

Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) 12, 27-28, 29, 31, 32

Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove,
695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).....1, 3, 4, *passim*

Regents of University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 24

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) 35-36

San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 35

Scott v. Toledo, 36 F. 385 (C.C. Ohio 1888) 36-37

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 32

<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Sklar v. Byrne</i> , 727 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 44, 45
<i>Spies v. Illinois</i> , 123 U.S. 131 (1887)	29
<i>Triad Associates, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	41
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	12, 13, 16, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 25 Fed. Cas. 707, 708-10 (C.C. D. La. 1874)	27
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	41
<i>White v. Rochford</i> , 592 F.2d 381 (7th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	38
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. II	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	42
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	22
14 Stat. 176-177 (1866).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 923.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 926A	4

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	15, 25
2 <i>Proceedings of the Black State Conventions, 1840-1865</i>	20
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (April 1992)	29
C. Leonardatos, et. al., <i>Miller v. Texas: Police Violence, Race Relations, Capital Punishment, and Gun-toting in Texas in the Nineteenth Century – and Today</i> , 9 J. L. & Pol’y 737 (2001)	29-30
CONG. GLOBE C39th Cong.	19, 20-22, 23, 24, 25
CONG. GLOBE C42nd Cong.....	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Texas Rev. L & Pol. 191 (2006)	41
Freedmen’s Bureau Bill, H.R. 613 (May 23, 1866).....	23, 24
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-030	4-5
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-040	4, 5, 6, 7, 43
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-050	4, 5, 6, 7, 43
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-150	5
Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-220	5

Municipal Code of Chicago, § 8-20-250 5, 6, 7

Oak Park Municipal Code § 27-1-1 7, 8, 44

Oak Park Municipal Code § 27-2-1 7, 8, 9, 10, 44

Oak Park Municipal Code § 27-4-1 8-9

Oak Park Municipal Code § 27-4-4 9

S. Halbrook, *The Founders’ Second Amendment*
 (The Independent Institute 2008) 40

S. Halbrook, *Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the*
Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876 (Praeger 1998) 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27

S. Halbrook, *The Right of Workers to Assemble and to*
Bear Arms: Presser v. Illinois, One of the Last Holdouts
Against application of the Bill of Rights to the States, 76
 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 943 (1999) 28

S. Halbrook, *That Every Man Be Armed: The Evolution*
of a Constitutional Right (University of New Mexico Press 1984) 40

S. Morrison, *Does the Fourteenth Amendment*
Incorporate the Bill of Rights?, 2 Stan. L. Rev. 140 (1949)..... 28

U.S. Dep’t Of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *Whether*
the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right,
 December 17, 2004, <http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/secondamendment2.htm> 26

William Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the*
United States of America (1825) 18
